

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,  
and DOC'S TOWING, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARY MEIER,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JOSHUA G. VINCENT  
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP  
151 N. Franklin St.  
Suite 2500  
Chicago, IL 60606  
312-704-3000  
jvincent@hinshawlaw.com  
*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Doc's Towing, Inc.*

*\*Counsel of Record*

JULIAN L. BUSH  
City Counselor  
ROBERT H. DIERKER\*  
J. BRENT DULLE  
Associate City Counselors  
MEGAN BRUYNS  
AMY RAIMONDO  
Assistant City Counselors  
314 City Hall  
1200 Market St.  
St. Louis, MO 63103  
314-622-3361  
dierkerr@stlouis-mo.gov  
*Attorneys for Petitioner  
City of St. Louis*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. The petition should be granted because the questions presented are questions of serious national importance for law en- forcement and for local governments, in that, if left undisturbed, the judgment of the Court of Appeals will impair the abil- ity of law enforcement to seize vehicles in public places on probable cause, without a warrant, and will entail incalculable po- tential liability for local governments in such situations.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The petition should be granted because the questions presented are questions of serious national importance in regard to defining the dimensions of municipal liability under 42 U.S.C. §1983, which are in urgent need of reexamination by this Court, in that the opinion of the Court of Appeals exemplifies a systemic failure of the lower federal courts to apply “rigorous standards” of culpability and causation in §1983 actions premised on municipal “custom” .....	16
III. The petition should be granted because the judgment of the Court of Appeals is in direct conflict with decisions of this Court, of other Courts of Appeals, and of state courts in the matter of warrantless seizure of automobiles in public places, on probable cause, and the lower court’s error can only be corrected by this Court.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

## APPENDIX

Appendix A – Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit .....	A-1
Appendix B – Memorandum and Order of the District Court .....	A-12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Appendix C – Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing and Rehearing <i>en banc</i> .....	A-25
Appendix D – Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint .....	A-27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Bell v. City of Chicago</i> , 835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	3, 16, 20
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	14, 22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	18
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	4, 16
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	23
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011) .....	3
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	16
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999) .....	14, 22, 23
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	14
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	19
<i>Jett v. Dallas Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	17
<i>Lagaite v. State</i> , 995 S.W.2d 860 (Tex.App.1999) .....	23
<i>Lum v. Donohue</i> , 101 Haw. 422, 70 P.3d 648 (2003).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	17
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	17
<i>State v. Brereton</i> , 345 Wis.2d 563, 826 N.W.2d 369 (2013).....	23
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	14, 22
<i>United States v. Conlan</i> , 786 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 949 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Noster</i> , 590 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Pleasant</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181393 (E.D.Pa. 2017).....	15
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967) .....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV, §1 .....	6
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	5
28 U.S.C. §2101(c) .....	5
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3 .....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mo.Rev.Stat. §542.301 .....	20, 24
Mo.Rev.Stat. §577.060 .....	7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) .....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Code of Ordinances and Resolutions of the Unified Government of Wyandotte County/ Kansas City, Kansas Sec. 35-196(9) .....	14
City of Westminster Police Department Policies, Westminstermd.gov (2019) .....	13
Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2018, AD- MINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS .....	21
“Hit-and Run Deaths Hit Record High,” AAA April 26, 2018 .....	12
Lewis F. Powell, “Are the Federal Courts Becom- ing Bureaucracies?,” 68 A.B.A. J. 1370, 1372 (No. 1982) .....	20
National Crime Information Center (NCIC), 2016, Dept. of Justice Criminal Justice Infor- mation Services Division .....	11, 12
Vehicle Impounds, Lancaster-tx.com (2019) .....	13
Vehicle Towing and Relocation Operations, Di- rectives.chicagopolice.org (2019) .....	13
